third of 2018 have been adjusted accordingly. This had no impact

on the statement of comprehensive income or the earnings per

share.

In the first quarter of 2019, we changed the presentation of

compulsory contributions, which comprise contributions to

deposit insurance, bank levies and the Polish bank tax. These

compulsory contributions are only partially controllable and in fu-

ture will therefore be presented apart from operating expenses as

a separate item in the income statement. We amended the com-

parative figures and disclosures in the income statement structure

and the related notes for 2018. The restatements had no impact on

consolidated profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive in-

come or the earnings per share.

Additionally, the prior-year figures in the income statement for

the discontinued business division EMC have been restated in ac-

cordance with the requirements of IFRS 5 (see Note 33).

 48 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 30 September 2019

€m Originally reported
1.1.-30.9.2018

Adjustments
according to IAS 8

Adjustments
discontinued

operations1

Restated
1.1.-30.9.2018

Interest income  6,441 – – 49 6,391

Interest expenses 3,036 – – 155 2,881

Net interest income 3,405 – 106 3,511

Dividend income 30 – –  30

Risk Result – 295 3 –  – 292

Commission income 2,864 – – 45 2,819

Commission expenses 535 – – 52 484

Net commission income 2,329 – 7 2,336

Net income from financial assets and liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss 791 – – 303 488

Net income from hedge accounting 26 – –  26

Other profit or loss from financial instruments – 6 – 3 –  – 9

Current net income from companies accounted
for using the equity method 9 – –  9

Other net income 144 – 1 145

Operating expenses 5,412 – 364 – 168 4,880

Compulsory contributions – 364 – 7 357

Pre-tax profit or loss 1,020 – – 15 1,005

Taxes on income 187 – – 2 185

Pre-tax profit or loss from
continuing operations 832 – – 13 820

Consolidated profit or loss from
discontinued operations – – 13 13

Consolidated profit or loss 832 – – 0 832

Consolidated profit or loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 81 – –  81

Consolidated profit or loss attributable to
Commerzbank shareholders and investors in
additional equity components 751 – – 0 751

1 EMC business, which is to be sold to Société Générale (see Note 33).

In the third quarter of 2019, an error was corrected in the valua-

tion adjustments for risks from AC loans & advances associated

with the systematic consideration of overly long maturities for re-

ceivables from letters of credit. In conjunction with this, a correc-

tion was also made in deferred income tax assets and other provi-

sions. The valuation allowances were also adjusted for the 2018

financial year (see Note 27). This had no impact on consolidated

profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive income or the earn-

ings per share.

Assets | €m Originally reported
31.12.2018

Adjustments
according to IAS 8

Restated
31.12.2018

Financial Assets – Amortised Cost

Loans and advances 247,387 23 247,410

Deferred tax assets 3,116 – 5 3,111

 To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 49
   35 Statement of comprehensive Income

40 Balance sheet
42 Statement of changes in equity
45 Cash flow statement
46 Selected notes

Liabilities and equity | €m Originally reported

31.12.2018
Adjustments

according to IAS 8
Restated

31.12.2018

Provisions

Other provisions 2,069 5 2,074

Equity

Retained earnings 10,054 12 10,066

(4) Report on events after the reporting period

On 30 October, Commerzbank Aktiengesellschaft published the

offer document for the voluntary public purchase offer for all

outstanding shares in comdirect bank Aktiengesellschaft

(“comdirect”). Commerzbank already holds around 82% of the

shares in comdirect. The remaining 18% are in free float. The aim

is to merge comdirect with Commerzbank in order to exploit the

high level of digital expertise and innovative strength of comdirect

for all of the Group’s customers in future. For additional explana-

tory material, please refer to the interim management report con-